Manual No: 577014-042 ● Revision: D
Installation Manual
Mag-FLEX Probe
Notice
Veeder-Root makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this publication, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
Veeder-Root shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the
furnishing, performance, or use of this publication.

• Single-Channel Encapsulation Kit, P/N 848100-001
• Dual-Channel Encapsulation Kit, P/N 848100-002
Table 2. Part Number Nomenclature
P/No. Petrol/E10 Diesel No WD
Probe Minimum
Length (ft)
Probe Maximum
Length (ft) Approvals
889590
-103 -203 -303 13.16 16.40
UL/cUL
-104 -204 -304 16.44 19.69
-105 -205 -305 19.72 22.97
-106 -206 -306 23.00 26.25
-107 -207 -307 26.28 29.53
-108 -208 -308 29.56 32.81
-109 -209 -309 32.84 36.09
-110 -210 -310 36.12 39.37
-111 -211 -311 39.40 42.65
-112 -212 -312 42.68 45.93
-113 -213 -313 45.96 49.21
10
  Example Drawings
Example Mag-FLEX Probe Site Layout Drawing - Wireless Installation
Figure 1.   Site Drawing - Example TLS RF Wireless 2 System Site Layout – Two Mag-FLEX Probes
LEGEND FOR NUMBERED BOXES IN Figure 1
To be installed in accordance with the National Electrical Code, NFPA
70 and the Code for Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities and Repair Ga-
rages (NFPA 30A), or other local codes.
1. Battery Pack
2. Mag-FLEX probe
3. Junction box
4. Transmitter
5. 4mm2 diameter (10 gauge) ground wire from probe canister to
tank ground.
6. 4mm2 diameter (10 gauge) ground wire from junction box to
tank ground.
7. AST grounding cables and earth electrodes according to
NFPA70, NFPA30A and local codes (ref. example in Figure 3).
8. Receiver
9. RS-485 cable (Belden#3107A or equiv.)
10. TLS RF (Vm=250V)
11. Intrinsically safe wiring
12. TLS console (Vm=250V)
13. Conduit that enters power wiring knockouts
14. 120 or 230 Vac from power panel - separate branch circuits are
required for the TLS RF and TLS console.
15. Non-hazardous area
16. Hazardous area (Class I, Div. 1, Group D)
17. Concrete tank pad.
ALARM
WARNING